

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**PIL No. 7 of 2024**

Keisham Somorjit Singh

**...Petitioner**

**- Versus -**

Union of India and 5 Others

**...Respondents**

**With MC(PIL) No. 3 of 2025**

**With MC(PIL) No. 4 of 2025**

**With MC(PIL) No. 14 of 2024**

**With MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2024**

**With MC(PIL) No. 16 of 2024**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**ORDER**

**18-02-2025**

*(D. Krishnakumar, C.J.),*

The present PIL has been filed by the petitioner seeking for a direction or conducting an investigation thoroughly inquiry by an independent agency like CBI regarding the irregularity committed by the higher officials of MSPDCL in the connivance with the executing firm/company while implementing the "Saubhagya Scheme" for the purpose of misappropriate of public funds.

The petitioner has filed the writ petition in the guise of Public Interest Litigation.

The petitioner has relied upon the preliminary inquiry submitted before the Manipur Lokayukta.

We have gone through the said allegation made by the complainant and the said complaint was rejected and there is no evidence to make his allegation for the misappropriate of public funds in the implementation implementing the "Saubhagya Scheme" in the State of Manipur.

The petitioner has not placed any other materials before this Court in filing the Public Interest Litigation seeking for the aforesaid prayer.

The learned DSGI appearing for the Union of India objected that the petitioner has no locus standi to file the Public Interest Litigation and the same is not maintainable. Therefore, he seeks for dismissal of the Public Interest Litigation.

However, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks time to get necessary instructions.

List the matters on 19.03.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*