

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 7 of 2024

Keisham Somorjit Singh

... Petitioner

- Versus -

Union of India & 5 Ors.

... Respondents

Clubbed with

MC(PIL) No. 11 of 2025 with MC(PIL) No. 14 of 2024 with
MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2024 with MC(PIL) No. 16 of 2024 with
MC(PIL) No. 3 of 2025 with MC(PIL) No. 4 of 2025 with
MC(PIL) No. 8 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

10.07.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. HS Paonam is present before this Court physically and seeks a short accommodation on the premises that he wants to file response to the affidavit filed by the respondent No. 4 who is represented by learned counsel, Mr. N. Zequeson.

Learned Government Advocate for the State, Mr. S. Nepolean is present before this Court physically.

Learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 6, Mr. A. Romenkumar seeks a short accommodation on the premises that he wants to file short response to the miscellaneous application, MC(PIL) No. 11 of 2025.

Hence, time is granted to the learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 6 to file the response.

Consequently, these matters would be listed on 29.07.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin