

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 7 of 2024

Keisham Somorjit Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC (PIL) No. 11 of 2025 with
MC (PIL) No. 14 of 2024 with
MC (PIL) No. 15 of 2024 with
MC (PIL) No. 16 of 2024 with
MC (PIL) No. 3 of 2025 with
MC (PIL) No. 4 of 2025 with
MC (PIL) No. 8 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

29.08.2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Gunabanta; learned DSGI for Union of India, Mr. Kh. Samarjit; learned Government Advocate for the State, Mr. S. Nepolean; learned senior counsel for respondent No. 4, Mr. N. Kumarjit; learned counsel for respondent No. 5, Mr. Th. Rajkishore; learned counsel for respondent No. 6, Mr. A. Romenkumar are present before the Court physically.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Gunabanta submits that rejoinder has been filed and copy of the same has also been furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents in the rank of the parties.

However, learned Government Advocate for the State, Mr. S. Nepolean seeks short accommodation for filing response.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 26.09.2025.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE