

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 7 of 2024

Keisham Somorjit Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and 5 others

Respondents

Clubbed with MC(PIL) No. 11 of 2025

With MC(PIL) No. 14 of 2024

With MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2024

With MC(PIL) No. 16 of 2024

With MC(PIL) No. 3 of 2025

With MC(PIL) No. 4 of 2025

With MC(PIL) No. 8 of 2025

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

26.09.2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Gunabanta; learned DSGI for Union of India, Mr. Kh. Samarjit; learned Government Advocate for the State, Mr. S. Nepolean; learned senior counsel for respondent No. 4, Mr. N. Kumarjit; learned counsel for respondent No. 5, Mr. Th. Rajkishore and learned counsel for respondent No. 6, Mr. A. Romenkumar are before this Court.

Re-notified.

List fortnight hence.

List on 10.10.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil