

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No.7 of 2024 With
MC(PIL)No.11 of 2025 With
MC(PIL)No.14 of 2024 With
MC(PIL) No.15 of 2024 With
MC(PIL)No.16 of 2024 With
MC(PIL)No.3 of 2025 With
MC(PIL)No.4 of 2025 With
MC(PIL)No.8 of 2025

Keisham Somorjit Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 5 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

14.11.2025.

[1] Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing for Mr. A. David, learned counsel on record for the PIL petitioner is before this Court.

[2] Mrs. RK Emily, learned State counsel requests for time to file counter affidavit and complete pleadings.

[3] Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. RK Banna, learned counsel on record for R6 submits that his instructing counsel would be taking out an application for filing additional affidavit-in-opposition. The same (if taken out) will be considered on its own merits and in accordance with law.

[4] Adjourned at the request of learned State counsel.

[5] List on 16.12.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE